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The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons imposes the following penalty on Dr. 
Mozwa Taratibu pursuant to The Medical Profession Act, 1981: 

 

1. Pursuant to section 54(1)(e) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, Council imposes a 
reprimand upon Dr. Taratibu. 

2. With respect to the finding of guilt on charge #1 and pursuant to Section 54(1)(f) of The 
Medical Profession Act, 1981, Council imposes a fine of $15,000 on Dr. Taratibu, payable 
forthwith. 

3. With respect to the finding of guilt on charge #2 and pursuant to Section 54(1)(f) of The 
Medical Profession Act, 1981, Council imposes a fine of $2,500 on Dr. Taratibu, payable 
forthwith. 

4. Pursuant to section 54(1)(g) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, Council imposes that 
Dr. Taratibu successfully complete an ethics course on professionalism to the satisfaction 
of the Registrar. Such course shall be completed not later than May 15th, 2017. The 
programs “Medical Ethics, Boundaries and Professionalism” by Case Western Reserve 
University, “Probe Program” by CPEP and “Medical Ethics and Professionalism” by 
Professional Boundaries Inc., are ethics programs acceptable to the Registrar. 

5. Pursuant to section 54(1)(i) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Council directs Dr. 
Taratibu to pay the costs of and incidental to the investigation and hearing in the 
amount of $ 20,043.08. Such payment shall be made in full by December 31, 2016. 

6. Pursuant to section 54(1)(g) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Council directs that 
Dr. Taratibu will be suspended from the privileges of a duly qualified medical practitioner 
if he fails to complete the ethics course on professionalism as required and will remain 
suspended until he successfully completes that course. 

7. Pursuant to section 54(2) if Dr. Taratibu should fail to pay the costs as required by 
paragraph 6, Dr. Taratibu’s licence shall be suspended until the costs are paid in full. 

8. Council reserves the right to amend the terms of this order by extending the time for 
payment of the costs, by arranging for the payment of costs over time or by installments, 

Date Charge(s) Laid: March 19, 2016 
Outcome Date: November 18, 2016 
Hearing: September 26, 2016 
Penalty Hearing: 
Disposition: 

November 18, 2016 
Reprimand, Fine, 
Costs, Ethics Course  

  



XYZ, Abc 

 

 cps.sk.ca   November 18, 2016 2 

or by reducing or forgiving the payment of the costs and, in the event of such an 
amendment, the Council may impose such additional conditions pertaining to payment 
and suspension of Dr. Taratibu’s license for the non‐payment as may be permitted by 
The Medical Profession Act, 1981. 

 
  
 



























 

IN THE MATTER OF THE MEDICAL PROFESSION ACT, 1981, 

SS 1980-81, cM-10.1. 

 

PENALTY HEARING FOR DR MOZWA TARATIBU 

 

FRIDAY 18 NOVEMBER, 2016 

 

Mr. Chris Mason appearing for the College of Physicians and Surgeons of 

Saskatchewan 

 

No-one appearing for Dr Mozwa Taratibu 

 

THE CHARGES: 

 

1) You Dr. Taratibu are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or 

discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or 

section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-

10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xi) and/or bylaw 7.1 

and/or bylaw 23.1(g) and paragraph 19 of the Code of Ethics contained 

in bylaw 7.1.   
 

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include the 

following:  

 

. a)  You formerly practised in a medical clinic in Saskatoon, 

Saskatchewan (hereafter called “the clinic”);   
. b)  You closed the clinic and ceased practising in Saskatchewan on or 

about the October 19, 2015;   
. c)  You failed to provide appropriate notice to your patients that you 

intended to close the clinic and cease practising in Saskatoon;   
. d)  You failed to make appropriate arrangements to allow your patients 

to seek medical care from another health care provider;   
. e)  You failed to provide continuity of care for patients for whom you had 

provided care at the clinic;   
. f)  You failed to make appropriate arrangements for access to your 

patient records;   
. g)  You failed to make appropriate arrangements for the transfer of your 

patient records;   
. h)  You failed to make appropriate arrangements for the security of your 

patient records   
 

 

 

 



 

2) You Dr. Mozwa Taratibu are guilty of unbecoming, improper, 

unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of 

section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 

s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 16.1 and/or bylaw 16.2 of the 

bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons.  

 

The evidence to be led in support of this charge will include the following:  

 

. a)  You failed to reply to the Registrar, Dr. Shaw, within 14 days of her 

communication of November 26, 2015.   
. b)  That the address to which the letter was sent, was accessed and used 

by you since November 26, 2015.   
. c)  That this foregoing failure to reply by you to the Registrar was made 

after numerous attempts by the College to elicit a response went 

unanswered.   

 

Submissions were made by Mr. Chris Mason on behalf of the Registrar’s 

Office. Dr. Taratibu did not retain legal counsel and did not attend the 

Penalty Hearing.  

 

THE REGISTRAR’S POSITION ON PENALTY 

 

The Registrars position is that the proposed fines and penalties related to 

charge #1 is appropriate to address the specific conduct with which Dr. 

Taratibu has been found guilty.  

 

. A)  That the penalty is consistent and within the range imposed upon other 

physicians.   

. B)  That Dr. Taratibu failed to cooperate at any point in the process, an 

aggravating factor.   

. C)  That Dr. Taratibu's conduct of failing to cooperate with both the College 

as well as his  clinic staff and the patients had significant aggravating 

consequences for the resolution of the allegations but more importantly 

to the public at large as the personal health information of patients, 

many of which are well over the age of 75, are still in abeyance.   

. D)  That Dr. Taratibu is currently registered as an inactive registrant 

that expires November 30 2016, consequently he cannot be suspended 

from the practice of medicine in Saskatchewan, and this reduces 

Councils options for penalty.   

. E)  As found on page 7 of the decision of the Discipline Hearing Committee 

it states: “There can be no doubt that, whether or not Dr. Taratibu 

intended to resume his practice after leaving on holidays in October 

2015, he effectively ceased practicing in Saskatchewan on October 19, 



 

2015. When it became apparent that he would not be returning, he 

failed to provide his patients with notice of this or his staff with 

instructions as to notice to patients or arrangements for patients to 

retrieve their records. Furthermore, he failed to provide continuity of 

care for his patients by making arrangements for alternate physician or 

healthcare provider services for his patients.” 

  

A fine of $15,000.00 and the successful completion of a professional ethics 

course is reasonable to address Dr. Taratibu's conduct with which he has 

been found guilty.  

 

The Registrar's position is that the proposed fines and penalties related to 

charge #2 is appropriate to address the specific conduct with which Dr. 

Taratibu has been found guilty:  

 

. A)  That the penalty is consistent within a reasonable range imposed upon 

other physicians. 

. B)  That Dr. Taratibu failed to cooperate at any point in the process, an 

aggravating factor. As noted on page 11 of the decision after renewing 

his annual registration online and being granted an extension to reply 

to Mr. Mason, "No further communication was received by the College 

from Dr. Taratibu thereafter."   

. C)  That Dr. Taratibu has never substantively responded to the either the 

College or the Registrar despite being contacted several times by the 

College.   

. D)  As found on page 11 of the decision: “We are satisfied, based on the 

evidence, that Dr. Taratibu received the College's communication and 

failed to respond.” 

  

A fine of $2,500.00 is reasonable to address Dr. Taratibu's conduct with 

which his has been found guilty. The nature of this matter is more egregious 

given the facts found by the Discipline Hearing Committee. Specifically Dr. 

Taratibu was well aware of the significant problems he caused when he 

abandoned his practice and was then emailed with a request from Dr. Shaw 

to address this serious problem which he ignored. It is not unreasonable to 

request a higher fine in this matter given the committee's findings of a fine of 

$2,500.00.  

 

PRINCIPLES IN IMPOSING PENALTY  

 

The factors which are frequently considered in imposing an appropriate 

penalty are outlined in Camgoz v. College of Physicians and Surgeons 

(1993), 114 Sask. R. 161 (Q.B.) at 173-174. Although these factors were 

discussed in the context of sexual abuse of a patient, similar considerations 



 

have been used in other disciplinary matters (discussed below):  

 

a)  the nature and gravity of the proven allegations;   

b)  the age of the offending physician;   

c)  the age of the offended patient;   

d)  evidence of the frequency of the commission of the particular acts of 

misconduct within particularly, and without generally, the Province;   

e)  the presence or absence of mitigating circumstances, if any;   

f)   specific deterrence;   

g)  general deterrence;   

h)  previous record, if any, for the same or similar misconduct,   

i)   the length of time that has elapsed between the date of any previous 

misconduct and conviction thereon, and, the member's (properly 

considered) conduct since that time;   

j)   ensuring that the penalty imposed will, as mandated by s. 69.1 of the 

Act, protect the public and ensure the safe and proper practice of 

medicine;   

k)  the need to maintain the public's confidence in the integrity of the 

respondent's ability to properly supervise the professional conduct of its 

members;   

l)   ensuring that the penalty imposed is not disparate with penalties 

previously imposed in this jurisdiction in particular, and in other 

jurisdictions in general, for the same or similar act of misconduct.   

 

The court in Pottie v. Nova Scotia Real Estate Commission [2005] N.S.J. 

No. 276 (S.C.) set out a number of principles that the court felt would provide 

guidance to the commission in assessing penalties against its members. The 

court stated that:  

 

58 The Commission's counsel requested the Court to provide some 

guidance to the Commission. Because it is the Commission itself that has 

the expertise to determine what is in the best interests of the public when 

dealing with its members, it is not appropriate for a Court to give 

directions that may fetter the exercise of the discretion given to the 

Commission to set standards and enforce them  

59 The imposition of sanctions is not a mechanical exercise. While it is not 

improper for a Discipline Committee to take into account informal rules or 

guidelines and previous decisions for which written reasons have been 

given - all of which increase certainty, reduce inconsistency and raise the 

level of accountability to the public - the Discipline Committee must treat 

each case according to its own circumstances; that is, in accordance with 

the nature of the offence and the unique circumstances of the offender. It 

must not feel bound to automatically follow a rule, policy, guideline or 



 

precedent.  

60 While proceedings before the Discipline Committee are not criminal, but 

rather civil, the object of the imposition of sanctions resulting from 

breaches of the Act or of professional misconduct are not dissimilar to the 

purpose and principles of sentencing contained in the Criminal Code 

beginning with s. 718, 718.1 and 718.2. The principles of sentencing in the 

criminal context reflect the requirement to protect the public by the 

denunciation of unlawful conduct, specific deterrence, general deterrence, 

rehabilitation, and the promotion of a sense of responsibility by the 

offender.  

61 The process of sentencing requires the decision maker to consider the 

particular gravity of the offence itself and the degree of responsibility of the 

offender. In respect of both of these factors there may be aggravating or 

mitigating circumstances.  

62 While the criminal law clearly prohibits a "cookie cutter" approach to 

sentencing, it is a factor that, in similar circumstances involving similar 

offences and similar offenders, consideration of precedent is one factor that 

promotes fairness, certainty and consistency.  

63 Without intending in any way to restrict or direct the redetermination to 

be made by the Committee in the case at bar, it is relevant for the 

Committee to consider not only the seriousness of the offence itself (which 

its decision stated it had), but also the factors related to the appellant 

himself. Is he a first time offender? Is he a person with a long record of 

good behaviour who can provide a logical and credible explanation for this 

glitch in his behaviour? These may constitute mitigating factors. On the 

other hand, if the offender has extensive business experience, does not have 

a long record of good behaviour, and has no credible excuse (such as an 

some unusual personal crisis that is unlikely to be repeated), then these 

may constitute aggravating factors.  

64 With regards to the offence itself, offences of the nature that adversely 

affect the public, or are deliberate (as opposed to negligent or careless) 

might be aggravating factors. Certainly the seriousness of the offence is an 

aggravating factor.  

The nature and gravity of the proven allegations The age and experience of 

the offender  

The previous character of the offender and in particular the presence or 

absence of any prior complaints or convictions  

The age and circumstances of the victim (if there was one)  

The number of times the offence was proven to have occurred  

The role of the offender in acknowledging what had occurred  

Whether the offender had already suffered other serious financial or other 

penalties as a result of the allegations having been made  

The impact of the incident on the victim (if there was one) The presence or 

absence of any mitigating circumstances  



 

The need to promote specific and general deterrence and, thereby, to protect 

the public and ensure the safe and proper conduct of the real estate 

profession  

The need to maintain the public's confidence in the integrity of the real 

estate profession  

The degree to which the offensive conduct that was found to have occurred 

was clearly regarded, by consensus, as being the type of conduct that would 

fall outside the range of permitted conduct  

The range of sentence in other similar cases  

 

PREVIOUS PENALTIES FOR SIMILAR CONDUCT  

 

One of the principles in assessing penalty is that the penalties imposed upon 

individuals who have committed similar acts of unprofessional conduct 

should be treated similarly. There will of course be a variation depending 

upon how the other factors relevant to penalty apply.  

 

Previous penalties of similar conduct related to charge #1 is as follows: 

  

One parallel case is that of Dr. Von Tonder whom over 8.5 years ago in May 

of 2008 and who no longer resided in Saskatchewan, was sanctioned $10,000 

after pleading guilty to failing to: 

 

a. make appropriate arrangements for follow up care of patients;   

b. make appropriate arrangements for review of test and reports he 

ordered; and   

c. make appropriate arrangements for ongoing care of patients in 

hospital under his care.   

 

Additionally Dr. Van Tonder had a fine of $1,500.00 imposed upon him for 

failing to reply to the Deputy Registrar within 14 days or respond 

substantially and/or provide an explanation.  

 

A second case that parallels this one involves the matter of Dr. Goldstuck of 

Alberta. CPSA learned that he abandoned his practice resulting in the 

College taking steps to:  

 

 take custody of his office.   

 rekey the locks;   

 secure drugs;    

 make arrangements for records management; and   

 a nearby primary care network agreed to manage his patients.   

  

These additional onerous steps were made in this matter however it was 



 

Bethany Manor and their management that made these arrangements.   

  

 The penalty in the Dr. Goldstuck matter found:  

   

 He was assessed the full costs of the hearing /investigation of 

$15,516.38   

 Fined $40,000.00 to pay for the archiving of his charts; and   

 License to practice is suspended if the fines/cost are not paid within a 

reasonable time.   

  

 Previous penalties for similar conduct related to charge #2 are as follows:   

  

 Recently Dr. Schoeman was ultimately cooperative and admitted 

unprofessional conduct  and was fined $1,500 based upon a joint 

submission.   

 

 Additionally, Dr. Rieder admitted unprofessional conduct and was 

fined $1,500 based upon  a joint submission.   

 

 In 2014 Dr. Malik admitted similar unprofessional conduct and was 

fined $1,500.   

  

Prior to Dr. Malik, Council dealt with a sequence of charges against Dr. 

Bruce Zimmerman related to his failure to respond to College 

correspondence. In 2005 a second subsequent penalty on Dr. Zimmermann for 

failing to respond to College correspondence was a fine of $1,500 on each of 

the three charges of unprofessional conduct. 

 

The following penalty was imposed by Council: 

   

THE  PENALTY 

 

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons imposes the 

following penalty on Dr. Mozwa Taratibu pursuant to The Medical 

Profession Act, 1981:  

 

1. Pursuant to section 54(1)(e) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, Council 

imposes a reprimand upon Dr. Taratibu.  
2. With respect to the finding of guilt on charge #1 and pursuant to Section 

54(1)(f) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, Council imposes a fine of 

$15,000 on Dr. Taratibu, payable forthwith.  

3. With respect to the finding of guilt on charge #2 and pursuant to Section 

54(1)(f) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, Council imposes a fine of 



 

$2,500 on Dr. Taratibu, payable forthwith.  
4. Pursuant to section 54(1)(g) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, 

Council imposes that Dr. Taratibu successfully complete an ethics course 

on professionalism to the satisfaction of the Registrar. Such course shall be 

completed not later than May 15th, 2017. The programs “Medical Ethics, 

Boundaries and Professionalism” by Case Western Reserve University, 

“Probe Program” by CPEP and “Medical Ethics and Professionalism” by 

Professional Boundaries Inc., are ethics programs acceptable to the 

Registrar.  

5. Pursuant to section 54(1)(i) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the 

Council directs Dr. Taratibu to pay the costs of and incidental to the 

investigation and hearing in the amount of $ 20,043.08. Such payment 

shall be made in full by December 31, 2016.  

6. Pursuant to section 54(1)(g) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the 

Council directs that Dr. Taratibu will be suspended from the privileges of a 

duly qualified medical practitioner if he fails to complete the ethics course 

on professionalism as required and will remain suspended until he 

successfully completes that course.  

7. Pursuant to section 54(2) if Dr. Taratibu should fail to pay the costs as 

required by paragraph 5, Dr. Taratibu’s licence shall be suspended until 

the costs are paid in full.  
8. Council reserves the right to amend the terms of this order by extending 

the time for payment of the costs, by arranging for the payment of costs 

over time or by installments, or by reducing or forgiving the payment of the 

costs and, in the event of such an amendment, the Council may impose 

such additional conditions pertaining to payment and suspension of Dr. 

Taratibu’s license for the non‐payment as may be permitted by The Medical 

Profession Act, 1981.  

 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 

Council took note of the fact that there were no formal submissions from Dr. 

Taratibu. 

 

The facts and the determination of unprofessional conduct have been 

established by the Discipline Hearing Committee. The College has provided 

an appropriate penalty for the proved conduct. The discipline hearing, as well 

as the penalty hearing proceeded in absentia of Dr. Taratibu. Council 

deliberated in camera and followed the above-mentioned principles and 

reached a decision unanimously. Mitigating factors as well as aggravating 

factors were discussed but none were found to be applicable. 

 

Accepted by Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons:  

25 March, 2017 


